
Weatherly Hillclimb Records

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR

Course Record 47.592 George Bowland BBR Shark 2012S

American Sedan 55.613 Brian Halecki 87 Camaro 2015S

Improved Touring A 62.207 Kendrick Giambattista  2009F

Improved Touring B 63.831 Steve DeTurck 84 VW Gti 2013F

Improved Touring C 63.591 Glenn Hoffman 76 VW Sirocco 2015S

Improved Touring E 55.075 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2015F

Improved Touring S 60.666 Jason Ackerman 94 VW Golf Gti 2013F

Improved Touring R 61.538 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2014F

Super Street Prepared 59.537 James Vodopija 00 Corvette 2013F

A Street Prepared 58.736 John Valentine Cobra 1988

B Street Prepared 58.666 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 2016S

C Street Prepared 60.877 William Smith Mazda 1998

D Street Prepared 60.875 Vincent Weiczorek 98 Acura Integra GSR 2016S

E Street Prepared 54.762 Mark Aubele 14 Mustang 2015F

F Street Prepared 62.637 Mike Ancas Honda Civic 2012F

B Spec 71.051 David Arron Fiesta 2014F

Street Mod 53.461 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 2012F

Super Street Mod 54.604 Dan Reed 86 Corvette 2015S

Street Mod F 57.843 Hunter Huffman Honda 2011F

Street Mod Extreme 55.750 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW M3 2016S

SPEC MIATA 63.498 Ken Gillette 00 Miata 2015F

GT-1 54.889 Brian Halecki Camaro 2011F

GT-2 54.848 Merlin Miller Sunbeam Tiger 2009F

GT-3 60.299 Alan Dukes BMW 1993

GT LITE 61.164 Robert Oswald Sr VW Bug 2005F

E Production 60.255 Leigh Earnshaw Dodge Neon 2011F

F Production 60.215 James Weinheimer VW Golf 2012F

H Production 62.695 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014F

Super Production O 56.452 Gordon Wise 93 Mazda RX-7 2009F

Super Production U 58.741 TJ Theodore  93 Westfield 7 Megabusa 2015S

Super Touring O 56.079 Bill Feist 86 Corvette 2016S

Super Touring U 58.101 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru Sti 2014S

Super Touring L 65.496 Michael Tablas 90 Mazda Miata 2016S

A Sports Racer 55.364 Jim Oswald Viper 2000S

Formula 500 56.004 Darryl Danko Raptor DE-3 2006S

Formula V 60.671 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2013S

Solo V 54.795 Bob Oswald JR Viper SV-1 2011F

Inex Mod 57.325 Rod Holtzapple 06 Thunder Roadster 2013F

Inex Spec 68.454 Robert Feist Legend 2015F

Club Ford 55.286 Joe Cotterino FRS 1998

Formula Ford 55.640 Barry Griffith Merlyn 2000

Formula B  No Record   

Formula Continental 52.654 Barry Griffith Swift 2002F

Formula Atlantic 51.382 Darryl Danko Swift DB4 2005F

Formula Mazda 57.417 Dennis Fink Mazda 2003F

Formula Super V 54.100 K.J. Taggart Tigger 2007F

Formula S 50.897 Darryl Danko Jedi 2011F

RALLY 58.359 Colin Bombara 2014S

Special 1 47.592 George Bowland Shark 2012S

Special 2 49.244 Darryl Danko DG Jedi 2014F

Special 3 48.515 Ron Moreck Reynard 1998

Vintage 1 61.427 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus 7 2014S

Vintage 2 60.501 Bob D'Amore Kellison 2003F

Vintage 3 67.259 Dave Fillman Bobsy 1996

Historic 1 58.371 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 2014F

Historic 2 58.133 Richard Good TR6 2011F

Historic 3 53.783 Robert D’Amore McKee Mk 8 2009F

Historic 4 62.898 Joe Whiteley AH Sprite 2015F

Touring  1 58.125 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Corvette 2014F

Touring 2 58.369 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Corvette 2013F

Touring 3 62.308  Thomas Wuellette 13 VW Gti 2016S

Touring 4 64.938 Peter Zohan Acura RXS 2015F

Prototype 1 50.882 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr WF1 2014F

Prototype 2 53.894 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince PR01 2015S



AS - AMERICAN SEDAN Best Time

1        42  Brian Halecki          87 Chevrolet Camaro    57.349

Sat 57.548 57.349 57.397 57.891

Sun 57.388 58.582    

  

BSPEC - B-SPEC Best Time

1        17  David Arron          Fiesta    72.299

Sat 72.895 72.299 74.061 73.569

Sun 72.882 72.574 72.525 73.293  

ITB - IMPROVED TOURING B Best Time

1        84  Steve DeTurck          84 Volkswagon GTI    64.505

Sat 66.631 64.505 65.017 64.559

Sun DNS     

BSP - B STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        146  Dennis Williams          01 BMW M3    58.666

Sat 60.383 59.831 59.694 59.029

Sun 60.634 59.356 59.619 61.546 58.666

2        181  Scott Sipler          95 BMW M3    60.189

Sat 67.046 64.083 62.783 62.521

Sun 62.951 61.801 61.416 61.569 60.189

3        289  Shawn Mellinger          04 Mazdaspeed Miata    60.296

Sat 70.480 62.443 62.064 62.046

Sun 63.139 62.319 61.719 68.540 60.296

60.630  

4        307  Robert Daley          03 Honda    63.119

Sat 66.792 63.119 64.355 63.660

Sun 63.392 63.177 63.566   

5        707  Michael Daley          03 Honda    64.686

Sat 69.755 64.692 64.977 66.028

Sun 64.686 65.077    

6        188  Michele Aubele          97 BMW M3    66.895

Sat 74.948 71.510 70.997 71.450

Sun 69.152 66.895 68.815 68.357  
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CSP - C STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        108  TJ Theodore          91 Mazda Miata    62.820

Sat 73.325 67.790 65.559 65.778

Sun 65.053 64.791 63.776 62.820  

2        169  Glenn Hoffman          89 Honda CRX    63.779

Sat 71.363 64.622 64.798 63.779

Sun 65.835 64.162 64.543 65.018 64.248

64.225  

3        86  Keith Gerhard          99 Mazda Miata    65.513

Sat 67.621 66.258 66.622 67.630

Sun 66.105 65.513 66.729 66.040 66.326

DSP - D STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        63  Vincent Wieczorek          98 Acura Integra GSR    60.875

Sat 64.167 62.046 62.492 62.470

Sun 60.875 60.916 60.948 61.421  

2        142  Jason Fraley          06 Audi A3    61.881

Sat 62.540 63.626 64.104 63.521

Sun 65.669 63.749 63.297 63.257 62.023

61.881  

3        69  Steven Kaufman          13 Fiat Abarth    63.039

Sat 67.210 64.941 64.355 64.024

Sun 64.157 63.039 63.300   

4        201  Ralph Weaver          11 VW GTi    65.130

Sat 67.362 66.562 66.395 66.214

Sun 65.370 66.100 65.389 65.254 65.130

5        202  Jennifer Weaver          11 VW GTi    69.807

Sat 76.441 75.578 74.640 74.012

Sun 72.684 71.013 71.024 71.803 69.807
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ESP - E STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        53  Mark Aubele          14 Ford Mustang    54.463

Sat 56.602 55.239 56.031 54.849

Sun 56.601 54.463    

2         B4  Gibby Bozicevich          99 Camaro Z-28    59.667

Sat 63.206 61.390 61.416 62.453

Sun 62.757 60.846 59.667 60.360 60.124

61.189  

3         L8  Kris Reid          99 Chevy Z28    61.521

Sat 65.112 63.014 63.593 62.974

Sun 61.538 62.776 62.358 62.134 62.269

61.521  

4         27X  Chris Merring          98 Ford Mustang Cobra    64.316

Sat 70.459 68.056 66.828 65.397

Sun 64.980 64.971 64.953 64.316  

SM - STREET MODIFIED Best Time

1        19  Michael Robinson          00 Chevy Corvette rental    55.104

Sat 59.230 58.011 57.374 58.297

Sun 58.491 57.571 57.196 57.564 57.043

55.104  

2        133  Dan Foley          12 Mitsubishi Evolution X    55.889

Sat 60.747 58.902 57.219 56.811

Sun 57.937 56.720 56.896 55.889 56.162

3        8  Albert Corazza          02 Subaru Impreza WRX    57.483

Sat 58.341 58.307 58.314 57.483

Sun 57.837 57.808 57.521 58.566 57.504

4        124  Brandon Lazer          87 Mustang    67.951

Sat 73.850 71.742 68.912 68.480

Sun 68.088 67.951 68.297   

5         1Y  Frank Katona          01 Volvo    73.024

Sat 73.024 83.681   

Sun DNS     

SSM - SUPER STREET MOD Best Time

1        141  James Vodopija          00 Chevrolet Corvette    55.866

Sat 59.273 57.590 56.982 56.732

Sun 57.357 56.453 56.915 56.385 55.866
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SMF - STREET MODIFIED FWD Best Time

1        331  Bryan Dion          07 Volkswagen GTI    60.328

Sat 63.916 64.546 62.383 63.180

Sun 62.337 64.263 61.930 60.328 61.193

61.052  

2        13  Gary Reider          86 Saab 900s    61.545

Sat 64.161 62.656 63.504 64.040

Sun 63.984 62.609 61.545 66.621 64.273

3        313  Elena (Eli) Sharp          86 Saab 900s    64.466

Sat 72.677 72.605 70.002 66.261

Sun 65.985 68.402 64.850 64.466 65.760

65.691  

4        70  Joe Keech              67.183

Sat 73.883 72.311 72.476 70.622

Sun 71.887 68.420 67.183 69.423  

SMX - Street Mod Extreme Best Time

1        193  Kendrick Giambattista          96 BMW m3    55.750

Sat 60.758 59.740 58.049 57.307

Sun 58.204 57.010 56.555 56.422 55.750

2        888  Brian Micciche          73 Porsche 914-V8    56.992

Sat 62.436 61.064 60.113 59.305

Sun 59.884 58.067 58.083 57.591 56.992

3        357  Kevin Miller          02 Subaru WRX    57.325

Sat 61.935 59.246 59.014 59.382

Sun 59.275 58.554 58.400 57.844 57.325

57.536  

T1 - TOURING 1 Best Time

1        623  jim Kreitzburg          12 Chevrolet Corvette    62.584

Sat 68.643 63.961 63.040 62.651

Sun 62.584     

T3 - TOURING 3 Best Time

1        153  Thomas Wuellette          13 VW    62.308

Sat 74.028 63.632 64.303  

Sun 64.503 63.230 62.308 63.275 62.860

T4 - TOURING 4 Best Time

1         M17  Chris Mower          96 Dodge Neon ACR    72.746

Sat 75.860 72.746 73.199  

Sun DNS     
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SMIA - SPEC MIATA Best Time

1        801  Greg Gialloreto          92 Mazda Miata    67.581

Sat 73.016 72.739 75.389 72.355

Sun 72.883 69.984 70.443 68.430 70.733

67.581  

2        39  Larry Long          89 Mazda Miata    70.859

Sat 74.833 72.797 71.973 73.289

Sun 73.028 72.606 71.054 70.859  

STO - SUPER TOURING O Best Time

1        99  Bill Feist          86 Chevy Corvette    56.079

Sat 60.848 58.684 57.467  DNF

Sun 58.870 57.012 56.737 56.079 57.098

56.628  

STU - SUPER TOURING U Best Time

1        36  Andrew Mull          08 Subaru STI    58.454

Sat 60.116 58.454 59.441 59.405

Sun 62.930 60.723 59.387 58.575  

2        33  Pete Sandy          04 Mitsubishi Evolution VIII    61.221

Sat 66.566 62.126 61.221 61.230

Sun 67.006 61.827 61.942 61.567 62.891

STL - SUPER TOURING L Best Time

1        59  Michael Tablas          90 Mazda Miata    65.496

Sat 71.233 71.019 68.102 67.316

Sun 67.902 67.095 67.037 66.371 65.496

SPO - SUPER PRODUCTION O Best Time

1        16  Gordon Wise          93 Mazda RX7    60.373

Sat 61.034 62.595 60.828 63.288

Sun 62.078 61.657 60.373 60.707  

SPU - SUPER PRODUCTION U Best Time

1        881  Ted Theodore          07 Westfield 7 Megabusa    59.820

Sat 65.372 65.429 62.466 61.103

Sun 60.956 59.820    

2        212  Duane Foley          71 Opel Ascona    62.208

Sat 67.752 64.612 62.739 62.208

Sun 63.414 62.253 62.566 64.257  
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EP - E PRODUCTION Best Time

1        7  Tim Williams          80 Triumph TR7    73.100

Sat 75.362 73.100 73.519  

Sun      

  

HP - H PRODUCTION Best Time

1        50  Joe Whiteley          64 Austin Healey Sprite    64.371

Sat 66.285 64.921 64.427 65.278

Sun 66.039 65.422 64.371 64.938  

  

GT1 - GT-1 Best Time

1        225  Neal Ross              60.229

Sat 64.904 64.162 60.229 61.637

Sun 62.803     

2        25  Randy Ross              61.336

Sat 63.484 61.336 61.572 62.306

Sun 63.502 62.214 61.360 62.448 63.588

GT3 - GT-3 Best Time

1         2X  Gary Eck          83 VW GTI    67.685

Sat 73.981 70.224 69.986 70.014

Sun 144.906 69.615 67.931 69.418 67.685

2        57  Grace Huntzinger          86 VW Scirocco    68.666

Sat 70.292 71.441 69.543 70.439

Sun 69.641 71.745 68.691 77.372 69.836

68.666  

GTL - GT-LITE Best Time

1        156  Mike Ancas          85 Honda CRX    63.388

Sat 65.435 65.077 63.763

Sun 64.342 63.388 65.269   

2        43  Donald McLaughlin          81 Renault R5    69.382

Sat 71.295 71.887 71.641 70.809

Sun 71.225 70.187 69.382 69.958  

P1 - PROTOTYPE 1 Best Time

1        4  Bob Gardner          06 Stohr WF1    51.552

Sat 55.020 52.418 51.552 52.025

Sun 56.964 52.503 52.664 52.636 52.494

53.356  
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FC - FORMULA CONTINENTAL Best Time

1        96  Walter Usloski          96 Van deimon Fc    57.166

Sat 62.218 58.815 57.166 57.484

Sun 57.663  DNF 57.628   

2        92  John Stinsmen          93 Van Diemen Formula C    61.045

Sat 65.662 63.716 63.211 62.449

Sun 61.423 61.045    

3        192  Jane Stinsmen          93 Van Deimen    65.541

Sat 67.188 67.669 65.541 66.296

Sun 66.319     

  

FF - FORMULA FORD Best Time

1        18  Tony Preston          73 Lola T340    75.644

Sat 75.644    

Sun DNS     

  

F500 - FORMULA 500 Best Time

1        20  Daniel Malave          Red Devil    71.150

Sat 90.448 75.980 74.666 73.138

Sun 84.111 72.472 71.150 72.229 73.149

  

FV - FORMULA V Best Time

1        95  John Pitman          97 Caracal CR    63.011

Sat 65.490 65.236 63.946 64.135

Sun 65.075 63.224 64.025 64.163 63.011

63.429  

2        119  Keith Bower          93 Vector Db-2    65.692

Sat 67.887 65.692 67.080 71.959

Sun 67.900 67.099    

3        85  Michael White          92 Caracal D    66.729

Sat 75.597 71.303 70.212 69.270

Sun 68.979 67.331 67.588 67.834 67.027

66.729  

4        87  Dillan Axarlis          Formula V    82.866

Sat 82.866  DNF   

Sun DNS     
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FS - FORMULA S Best Time

1        68  Timm Murphy          99 fm Freddie Mercury    53.414

Sat 56.908 57.066 55.474 55.528

Sun 55.277 60.367 56.695 60.400 53.414

54.301  

2        666  Dan Ennis          99 Formula Mazda FM    54.364

Sat 58.470 56.029 56.099 57.177

Sun 58.796 55.206 55.086 55.208 54.364

54.907  

3        94  Dave Cutchins          00 Formula Mazda Renesis Prototy    54.917

Sat 61.016 57.463 57.052 55.872

Sun 55.406 54.917 56.511 55.734  

  

CF - CLUB FORD Best Time

1        32  Greg Hagan          73 Lola T340    59.157

Sat 62.887 62.468 59.826 60.021

Sun 60.708 59.496 60.139 59.774 59.157

2        90  Jack Danko          74 Merlyn Mk25    59.937

Sat 63.704 62.236 60.890 61.653

Sun 61.999 60.036 64.090 62.674 59.937

  

SV - SOLO V Best Time

1        81  Robert Oswald Jr          04 Viper Sv-1    56.051

Sat 59.243 56.956 56.794 56.434

Sun 58.176 56.910 56.601 56.051  

2        117  George Fink          66 Autodynamics Autodynamics    56.472

Sat 61.407 61.723 57.990 57.630

Sun 58.363 58.789 57.410 57.552 57.331

56.472  

3        711  Neil Peterson          66 Autodynamics Autodynamics    60.829

Sat 65.074 61.487 61.461 61.659

Sun 64.311 61.300 61.490 61.014 63.327

60.829  

V2 - VINTAGE 2 Best Time

1         23A  Walt Peterson              72.497

Sat 76.926 75.665 74.075 72.497

Sun 76.128 73.018 72.603   

2        38  Susan Salsburg          61 Jaguar MK2    83.180

Sat 85.143 83.971 112.273 83.618

Sun 83.180 84.150 83.672   
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H1 - HISTORIC 1 Best Time

1        2  Adolf Battifarano          69 Lotus 7    58.870

Sat 62.635 59.660 59.285 58.870

Sun 61.068 59.231 59.762 59.323 59.689

2        283  Robert Oswald          71 VW BUG    68.204

Sat 70.443 75.112 69.959 89.092

Sun 70.742 68.485 68.204 68.666  

3        251  Luis Patitucci          60 Lotus 7    70.923

Sat 75.838 74.954 73.861 78.012

Sun 73.952 72.116 70.923 72.292  

  

H2 - HISTORIC 2 Best Time

1        210  Boyd Wagner          74 Triumph TR6    63.047

Sat 67.396 66.235 65.632 64.942

Sun 64.125 63.047 64.058   

2        52  Jack Ingold          TVR 2500m    68.258

Sat 74.210 72.382 70.319 70.268

Sun 69.545 68.951 68.258   

3        161  Larry Zimmerman          65 Ford Shelby Mustang    69.361

Sat 74.949 72.957 71.754 72.083

Sun 71.501 70.137 70.093 69.382 69.361

  

H4 - HISTORIC 4 Best Time

1        23  Peter McCarthy          62 Austin Healey Sprite    65.454

Sat 81.743 67.056 67.347 65.454

Sun 66.900 66.050 65.842 66.092  

2        61  Bruce Whipple          63 Austin mini cooper S    65.515

Sat 67.066 68.128 67.389 68.567

Sun 66.460 67.378 66.253 65.515  

3        74  Dave Dill          64 Triumph Spitfire    65.533

Sat 68.369 67.685 68.034 67.358

Sun 66.227 66.381 68.262 65.533 66.180

  

S1 - SPECIAL 1 Best Time

1        8  Kurt Eikenberg          94 Cheetah SR1    49.535

Sat 56.683 54.212 53.537 52.291

Sun 53.506 54.272 49.535 52.704 51.729
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S2 - SPECIAL 2 Best Time

1        66  Ken Taggart          73 Tigger II    55.216

Sat 58.640 59.600 58.091 57.570

Sun 56.722 56.154 56.102 55.216  

2        5  Steve Marsh          10 Subaru JuSTi    57.022

Sat 68.254 58.015 57.534 57.022

Sun 57.133 57.218 57.156 57.442 68.593

3        12  Rob Campbell          74 vw bug    58.469

Sat DNS

Sun 59.236 58.632 58.744 58.469 58.566

4        46  Albert Metz IV          96 TQ Midget    62.622

Sat  DNF 71.726 65.850 67.801

Sun 62.622 64.059    

  

S3 - SPECIAL 3 Best Time

1        1  Raymond Kochin          80 Chevy Sport Modified    49.465

Sat 55.404 49.465 53.327 53.685

Sun 53.061 50.909 56.298 53.265 52.750

52.813  

2        909  Jeffrey Rossi Jr          10 Chevy Pickup    54.680

Sat 56.012 54.926 54.827 54.680

Sun 54.738 54.988 55.396 55.210 55.004

55.759  

3        1191  Mike Lascoskie          77 Chevrolet Monza    58.755

Sat 60.809 58.919 58.755 61.378

Sun 59.717 59.231 59.195 58.758  

4         007A  Frank Scavo          68 Jaguar E Type Xke    72.567

Sat DNS

Sun 74.984 75.715 72.919 72.567 83.517



Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st

1 1 S3 1 Raymond Kochin 80 Chevy Sport Modified 49.465 0 0

2 1 S1 8 Kurt Eikenberg 94 Cheetah SR1 49.535 0.070 0.070

3 1 P1 4 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr WF1 51.552 2.017 2.087

4 1 FS 68 Timm Murphy 99 fm Freddie Mercury 53.414 1.862 3.949

5 2 FS 666 Dan Ennis 99 Formula Mazda FM 54.364 0.950 4.899

6 1 ESP 53 Mark Aubele 14 Ford Mustang 54.463 0.099 4.998

7 2 S3 909 Jeffrey Rossi Jr 10 Chevy Pickup 54.680 0.217 5.215

8 3 FS 94 Dave Cutchins 00 Formula Mazda Renesis Prototy 54.917 0.237 5.452

9 1 SM 19 Michael Robinson 00 Chevy Corvette rental 55.104 0.187 5.639

10 1 S2 66 Ken Taggart 73 Tigger II 55.216 0.112 5.751

11 1 SMX 193 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW m3 55.750 0.534 6.285

12 1 SSM 141 James Vodopija 00 Chevrolet Corvette 55.866 0.116 6.401

13 2 SM 133 Dan Foley 12 Mitsubishi Evolution X 55.889 0.023 6.424

14 1 SV 81 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper Sv-1 56.051 0.162 6.586

15 1 STO 99 Bill Feist 86 Chevy Corvette 56.079 0.028 6.614

16 2 SV 117 George Fink 66 Autodynamics Autodynamics 56.472 0.393 7.007

17 2 SMX 888 Brian Micciche 73 Porsche 914-V8 56.992 0.520 7.527

18 2 S2 5 Steve Marsh 10 Subaru JuSTi 57.022 0.030 7.557

19 1 FC 96 Walter Usloski 96 Van deimon Fc 57.166 0.144 7.701

20 3 SMX 357 Kevin Miller 02 Subaru WRX 57.325 0.159 7.860

21 1 AS 42 Brian Halecki 87 Chevrolet Camaro 57.349 0.024 7.884

22 3 SM 8 Albert Corazza 02 Subaru Impreza WRX 57.483 0.134 8.018

23 1 STU 36 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru STI 58.454 0.971 8.989

24 3 S2 12 Rob Campbell 74 vw bug 58.469 0.015 9.004

25 1 BSP 146 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 58.666 0.197 9.201

26 3 S3 1191 Mike Lascoskie 77 Chevrolet Monza 58.755 0.089 9.290

27 1 H1 2 Adolf Battifarano 69 Lotus 7 58.870 0.115 9.405

28 1 CF 32 Greg Hagan 73 Lola T340 59.157 0.287 9.692

29 2 ESP B4 Gibby Bozicevich 99 Camaro Z-28 59.667 0.510 10.202

30 1 SPU 881 Ted Theodore 07 Westfield 7 Megabusa 59.820 0.153 10.355

31 2 CF 90 Jack Danko 74 Merlyn Mk25 59.937 0.117 10.472

32 2 BSP 181 Scott Sipler 95 BMW M3 60.189 0.252 10.724

33 1 GT1 225 Neal Ross 60.229 0.040 10.764

34 3 BSP 289 Shawn Mellinger 04 Mazdaspeed Miata 60.296 0.067 10.831

35 1 SMF 331 Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen GTI 60.328 0.032 10.863

36 1 SPO 16 Gordon Wise 93 Mazda RX7 60.373 0.045 10.908

37 3 SV 711 Neil Peterson 66 Autodynamics Autodynamics 60.829 0.456 11.364

38 1 DSP 63 Vincent Wieczorek 98 Acura Integra GSR 60.875 0.046 11.410

39 2 FC 92 John Stinsmen 93 Van Diemen Formula C 61.045 0.170 11.580

40 2 STU 33 Pete Sandy 04 Mitsubishi Evolution VIII 61.221 0.176 11.756

41 2 GT1 25 Randy Ross 61.336 0.115 11.871

42 3 ESP L8 Kris Reid 99 Chevy Z28 61.521 0.185 12.056

43 2 SMF 13 Gary Reider 86 Saab 900s 61.545 0.024 12.080

44 2 DSP 142 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 61.881 0.336 12.416

45 2 SPU 212 Duane Foley 71 Opel Ascona 62.208 0.327 12.743

46 1 T3 153 Thomas Wuellette 13 VW 62.308 0.100 12.843

47 1 T1 623 jim Kreitzburg 12 Chevrolet Corvette 62.584 0.276 13.119

48 4 S2 46 Albert Metz IV 96 TQ Midget 62.622 0.038 13.157

49 1 CSP 108 TJ Theodore 91 Mazda Miata 62.820 0.198 13.355

50 1 FV 95 John Pitman 97 Caracal CR 63.011 0.191 13.546

51 3 DSP 69 Steven Kaufman 13 Fiat Abarth 63.039 0.028 13.574

52 1 H2 210 Boyd Wagner 74 Triumph TR6 63.047 0.008 13.582

53 4 BSP 307 Robert Daley 03 Honda 63.119 0.072 13.654

54 1 GTL 156 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 63.388 0.269 13.923

55 2 CSP 169 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda CRX 63.779 0.391 14.314

56 4 ESP 27X Chris Merring 98 Ford Mustang Cobra 64.316 0.537 14.851
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57 1 HP 50 Joe Whiteley 64 Austin Healey Sprite 64.371 0.055 14.906

58 3 SMF 313 Elena (Eli) Sharp 86 Saab 900s 64.466 0.095 15.001

59 1 ITB 84 Steve DeTurck 84 Volkswagon GTI 64.505 0.039 15.040

60 5 BSP 707 Michael Daley 03 Honda 64.686 0.181 15.221

61 4 DSP 201 Ralph Weaver 11 VW GTi 65.130 0.444 15.665

62 1 H4 23 Peter McCarthy 62 Austin Healey Sprite 65.454 0.324 15.989

63 1 STL 59 Michael Tablas 90 Mazda Miata 65.496 0.042 16.031

64 3 CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 99 Mazda Miata 65.513 0.017 16.048

65 2 H4 61 Bruce Whipple 63 Austin mini cooper S 65.515 0.002 16.050

66 3 H4 74 Dave Dill 64 Triumph Spitfire 65.533 0.018 16.068

67 3 FC 192 Jane Stinsmen 93 Van Deimen 65.541 0.008 16.076

68 2 FV 119 Keith Bower 93 Vector Db-2 65.692 0.151 16.227

69 3 FV 85 Michael White 92 Caracal D 66.729 1.037 17.264

70 6 BSP 188 Michele Aubele 97 BMW M3 66.895 0.166 17.430

71 4 SMF 70 Joe Keech 67.183 0.288 17.718

72 1 SMIA 801 Greg Gialloreto 92 Mazda Miata 67.581 0.398 18.116

73 1 GT3 2X Gary Eck 83 VW GTI 67.685 0.104 18.220

74 4 SM 124 Brandon Lazer 87 Mustang 67.951 0.266 18.486

75 2 H1 283 Robert Oswald 71 VW BUG 68.204 0.253 18.739

76 2 H2 52 Jack Ingold TVR 2500m 68.258 0.054 18.793

77 2 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 VW Scirocco 68.666 0.408 19.201

78 3 H2 161 Larry Zimmerman 65 Ford Shelby Mustang 69.361 0.695 19.896

79 2 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin 81 Renault R5 69.382 0.021 19.917

80 5 DSP 202 Jennifer Weaver 11 VW GTi 69.807 0.425 20.342

81 2 SMIA 39 Larry Long 89 Mazda Miata 70.859 1.052 21.394

82 3 H1 251 Luis Patitucci 60 Lotus 7 70.923 0.064 21.458

83 1 F500 20 Daniel Malave Red Devil 71.150 0.227 21.685

84 1 BSPEC 17 David Arron Fiesta 72.299 1.149 22.834

85 1 V2 23A Walt Peterson 72.497 0.198 23.032

86 4 S3 007A Frank Scavo 68 Jaguar E Type Xke 72.567 0.070 23.102

87 1 T4 M17 Chris Mower 96 Dodge Neon ACR 72.746 0.179 23.281

88 5 SM 1Y Frank Katona 01 Volvo 73.024 0.278 23.559

89 1 EP 7 Tim Williams 80 Triumph TR7 73.100 0.076 23.635

90 1 FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 75.644 2.544 26.179

91 4 FV 87 Dillan Axarlis Formula V 82.866 7.222 33.401

92 2 V2 38 Susan Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 83.180 0.314 33.715


